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through a lawful purchase from another cultivation fa-
cility licensee or nursery cultivation facility licensee.   
The rule must allow a cultivation facility licensee or 
nursery cultivation facility licensee to acquire seeds or 
seedlings as a gift from a resident of the State who is at 
least 21 years of age as long as the acquisition, within 
any 90-day period, is not more than one transfer of  
2 1/2 ounces of seeds or more than one transfer of 12 
seedlings from each individual gifting seeds or seed-
lings to the licensee; the office of cannabis policy has 
provided prior written approval of the gift of seeds or 
seedlings; the individual gifting the seeds or seedlings 
does not receive any form of remuneration; the gift is 
not conditional or contingent upon any other term or re-
quirement of the licensee; and the licensee records the 
name and telephone number of the person gifting the 
seeds or seedlings, along with the identification number 
from that individual's valid state identification card. The 
rule must provide that, whether the seeds or seedlings 
are acquired by purchase or gift, the licensee must track 
the seeds or seedlings pursuant to the Maine Revised 
Statutes, Title 28-B, section 105; 

5.  The rule must be amended in sections 1.9, 
5.3.A.1(d), 5.4.A(7), 5.5.A(4) and 5.6.A(4) and any 
other relevant sections to remove the requirement that 
the packaging of or exit packaging for adult use canna-
bis or adult use cannabis products be opaque; 

6.  The rule must be amended, as necessary, to al-
low the Office of Cannabis Policy to require labeling of 
adult use cannabis and adult use cannabis products that 
includes information on whether the adult use cannabis 
or adult use cannabis product has been remediated and 
by what method; 

7.  The rule must be amended, as necessary, to con-
form the rule to any changes to the Maine Revised Stat-
utes, Title 28-B, chapter 1 enacted in the Second Regu-
lar Session of the 131st Legislature, including, but not 
limited to, changes to definitions; 

8.  All necessary grammatical, formatting, punctu-
ation or other technical nonsubstantive editing changes 
must be made to the rule, and any necessary correction 
of the description of the units of the rule must be made 
to ensure proper reference and application of the provi-
sions of the rule; and 

9.  All other necessary changes must be made to the 
rule to ensure conformity and consistency throughout 
the rule and to ensure consistency between the rule and 
the provisions of this section and between the rule and 
the provisions of the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 
28-B, chapter 1. 

The Department of Administrative and Financial 
Services, Office of Cannabis Policy is not required to 
hold hearings or undertake further proceedings prior to 
final adoption of the rule in accordance with this sec-
tion. 

Sec. E-4.  Report to Legislature.  By Decem-
ber 15, 2024, the Department of Administrative and Fi-
nancial Services, Office of Cannabis Policy shall sub-
mit a copy of each finally adopted rule under this Part 
to the joint standing committee of the Legislature hav-
ing jurisdiction over cannabis matters and shall clearly 
identify all differences between the provisionally 
adopted rules and the finally adopted rules.  The com-
mittee may report out legislation related to one or more 
of the rules to the 132nd Legislature in 2025. 

See title page for effective date. 

CHAPTER 680 

H.P. 485 - L.D. 796 

An Act Concerning Prior 
Authorizations for Health Care 

Provider Services 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine 
as follows: 

PART A 

Sec. A-1.  24-A MRSA §4301-A, sub-§1, as 
amended by PL 2011, c. 364, §20, is further amended 
to read: 

1.  Adverse health care treatment decision.  "Ad-
verse health care treatment decision" means a health 
care treatment decision made by or on behalf of a carrier 
offering or renewing a health plan denying in whole or 
in part payment for or provision of otherwise covered 
services requested by or on behalf of an enrollee.  "Ad-
verse health care treatment decision" includes a rescis-
sion determination and an initial coverage eligibility de-
termination, consistent with the requirements of the fed-
eral Affordable Care Act, and a prior authorization de-
termination in accordance with section 4304. 

Sec. A-2.  24-A MRSA §4301-A, sub-§2, as 
enacted by PL 1999, c. 742, §3, is amended to read: 

2.  Authorized representative.  "Authorized rep-
resentative" means: 

A.  A person to whom an enrollee has given express 
written consent to represent the enrollee in an ex-
ternal review; 

B.  A person authorized by law to provide consent 
to request an external review for an enrollee; or 

C.  A family member of an enrollee or an enrollee's 
treating health care provider when the enrollee is 
unable to provide consent to request an external re-
view.; or 

D.  A provider that is actively treating an enrollee. 

Sec. A-3.  24-A MRSA §4303, sub-§4, as 
amended by PL 2019, c. 5, Pt. A, §20, is further 
amended to read: 



PUBLIC  LA W,  C.  6 8 0  SECON D  REG ULAR  SESS I ON  -  2 0 2 3  

1778 

4.  Grievance procedure for enrollees.  A carrier 
offering or renewing a health plan in this State shall es-
tablish and maintain a grievance procedure that meets 
standards developed by the superintendent to provide 
for the resolution of claims denials, prior authorization 
denials or other matters by which enrollees are ag-
grieved. 

A.  The grievance procedure must include, at a min-
imum, the following: 

(1)  Notice to the enrollee and the enrollee's 
provider promptly of any claim denial, prior 
authorization denial or other matter by which 
enrollees are likely to be aggrieved, stating the 
basis for the decision, the right to file a griev-
ance, the procedure for doing so and the time 
period in which the grievance must be filed; 

(2)  Timelines within which grievances must 
be processed, including expedited processing 
for exigent circumstances.  Timelines must be 
sufficiently expeditious to resolve grievances 
promptly.  Decisions for second level griev-
ance reviews as defined by bureau rules must 
be issued within 30 calendar days if the insured 
has not requested the opportunity to appear in 
person before authorized representatives of the 
health carrier; 

(3)  Procedures for the submission of relevant 
information and enrollee or provider participa-
tion; 

(4)  Provision to the aggrieved party of a writ-
ten statement upon the conclusion of any 
grievance process, setting forth the reasons for 
any decision.  The statement must include no-
tice to the aggrieved party of any subsequent 
appeal or external review rights, the procedure 
and time limitations for exercising those rights 
and notice of the right to file a complaint with 
the Bureau of Insurance and the toll-free tele-
phone number of the bureau; and 

(5)  Decision-making by one or more individ-
uals not previously involved in making the de-
cision subject to the grievance.; and 

(6)  Procedures for a provider actively treating 
an enrollee to act as an authorized representa-
tive of the enrollee within the meaning of sec-
tion 4301-A subsection 2, paragraph D and file 
a grievance on the enrollee's behalf as long as 
the provider notifies the enrollee in writing at 
least 14 days prior to filing a grievance and 
within 7 days after filing a grievance or with-
drawing a grievance.  The enrollee has the 
right to affirmatively object to a provider that 
has filed a grievance at any time, and the en-
rollee has the right to notify the health carrier 
at any time that the enrollee intends to take the 

place of the provider as a party to the griev-
ance. 

B.  In any appeal under the grievance procedure in 
which a professional medical opinion regarding a 
health condition is a material issue in the dispute, 
the aggrieved party is entitled to an independent 
2nd opinion, paid for by the plan, of a provider of 
the same specialty participating in the plan.  If a 
provider of the same specialty does not participate 
in the plan, then the 2nd opinion must be given by 
a nonparticipating provider. 

C.  In any appeal under the grievance procedure, 
the carrier shall provide auxiliary telecommunica-
tions devices or qualified interpreter services by a 
person proficient in American Sign Language 
when requested by an enrollee who is deaf or hard-
of-hearing or printed materials in an accessible for-
mat, including Braille, large-print materials, com-
puter diskette, audio cassette or a reader when re-
quested by an enrollee who is visually impaired to 
allow the enrollee to exercise the enrollee's right to 
an appeal under this subsection. 

D.  Notwithstanding this subsection, a group health 
plan sponsored by an agricultural cooperative asso-
ciation located outside of this State that provides 
health insurance coverage to members of one or 
more agricultural cooperative associations located 
within this State may employ a grievance proce-
dure for enrollees in the group health plan that 
meets the requirements of the state in which the 
group health plan is located if enrollees in the group 
health plan that reside in this State have the right to 
independent external review in accordance with 
section 4312 following any adverse health care 
treatment decision.  Any difference in the griev-
ance procedure requirements between those of the 
state in which the group health plan is located and 
those of this State must be limited to the number of 
days required for notification of prior authorization 
for nonemergency services and the number of days 
required for the issuance of a decision following 
the filing of an appeal of an adverse health care 
treatment decision.  Enrollees in the group health 
plan that reside in this State must be notified as to 
the grievance procedure used by the group health 
plan and their right to independent external review 
in accordance with section 4312. 

E.  Health plans may not reduce or terminate bene-
fits for an ongoing course of treatment, including 
coverage of a prescription drug, during the course 
of an appeal pursuant to the grievance procedure 
used by the carrier or any independent external re-
view in accordance with section 4312. 

Sec. A-4.  24-A MRSA §4304, sub-§2, ¶E is 
enacted to read: 
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E.  If a covered medically necessary service cannot 
be delivered on the approved date of an approved 
prior authorization request, a carrier may not deny 
the claim if the covered medically necessary ser-
vice is provided within 14 days before or after the 
approved date.  

Sec. A-5.  24-A MRSA §4304, sub-§2, ¶F is 
enacted to read: 

F.  For nonemergency services provided without a 
required prior authorization approval, a carrier may 
not deny a claim for nonemergency services that 
were within the scope of the enrollee's coverage 
pending medical necessity review and may not im-
pose a penalty on the provider for failing to obtain 
a prior authorization of greater than 15% of the 
contractually allowed amount for the services that 
required prior authorization approval. 

Sec. A-6.  24-A MRSA §4304, sub-§5, ¶B is 
enacted to read: 

B.  The medical necessity of emergency services 
may not be based on whether those services were 
provided by participating or nonparticipating pro-
viders.  Restrictions on coverage of emergency ser-
vices provided by nonparticipating providers may 
not be greater than restrictions that apply when 
those services are provided by participating provid-
ers. 

Sec. A-7.  24-A MRSA §4304, sub-§5, ¶C is 
enacted to read: 

C.  If an enrollee receives an emergency service 
that requires immediate post-evaluation or 
post-stabilization services, a carrier may not re-
quire prior authorization for the post-evaluation or 
post-stabilization services provided during the 
same encounter.  If the post-evaluation or post- 
stabilization services require an inpatient level of 
care, the carrier shall make a utilization review de-
termination within 24 hours of receiving a request 
for those services and the carrier is responsible for 
payment for those services for the duration until the 
carrier affirmatively notifies the provider other-
wise.  If the utilization review determination is not 
made within 24 hours, the services for which the 
utilization review was requested are deemed ap-
proved until the carrier affirmatively notifies the 
provider otherwise. 

Sec. A-8.  24-A MRSA §4312, first ¶, as 
amended by PL 2007, c. 199, Pt. B, §17, is further 
amended to read: 

An enrollee or the enrollee's authorized representa-
tive has the right to an independent external review of a 
carrier's adverse health care treatment decision made by 
or on behalf of a carrier offering or renewing a health 
plan in accordance with the requirements of this section. 

An enrollee's failure to obtain authorization prior to re-
ceiving an otherwise covered service may not preclude 
an enrollee from exercising the enrollee's rights under 
this section. 

Sec. A-9.  24-A MRSA §4312, sub-§1-A is en-
acted to read: 

1-A.  Request for independent external review 
by enrollee's authorized representative.  A request 
for an independent external review may be made by an 
enrollee's authorized representative as defined in sec-
tion 4301-A, subsection 2, paragraph D in accordance 
with this subsection. 

A.  The enrollee's authorized representative shall 
notify the enrollee in writing at least 14 days prior 
to filing a request for independent external review 
and within 7 days after filing the request or with-
drawing the request. 

B.  The enrollee may affirmatively object to the re-
quest for independent external review at any time 
prior to the filing of a request by an enrollee's  
authorized representative and, after a request has 
been filed, may notify the bureau at any time that 
the enrollee intends to take the place of the enrol-
lee's authorized representative as a party in the in-
dependent external review. 

Sec. A-10.  Application. This Part applies to all 
policies, contracts and certificates executed, delivered, 
issued for delivery, continued or renewed on or after 
January 1, 2025.  For purposes of this Part, all contracts 
are deemed to be renewed no later than the next yearly 
anniversary of the contract date. 

PART B 

Sec. B-1.  24-A MRSA §4302, sub-§2, as 
amended by PL 2007, c. 199, Pt. B, §3, is further 
amended to read: 

2.  Plan complaint; complaints and adverse de-
cisions; prior authorization statistics.  A carrier shall 
provide annually to the superintendent information for 
each health plan that it offers or renews on plan com-
plaints, and adverse decisions and prior authorization 
statistics.  This statistical information must contain, at a 
minimum: 

A.  The ratio of the number of complaints received 
by the plan to the total number of enrollees, re-
ported by type of complaint and category of enrol-
lee; 

B.  The ratio of the number of adverse decisions 
issued by the plan to the number of complaints re-
ceived, reported by category; 

C.  The ratio of the number of prior authorizations 
denied by the plan to the number of prior authori-
zations requested, reported by category; 
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D.  The ratio of the number of successful enrollee 
appeals overturning the original denial to the total 
number of appeals filed; 

E.  The percentage of disenrollments by enrollees 
and providers from the health plan within the pre-
vious 12 months and the reasons for the disenroll-
ments.  With respect to enrollees, the information 
provided in this paragraph must differentiate be-
tween voluntary and involuntary disenrollments; 
and 

F.  Enrollee satisfaction statistics, including  
provider-to-enrollee ratio by geographic region and 
medical specialty and a report on what actions, if 
any, the carrier has taken to improve complaint 
handling and eliminate the causes of valid com-
plaints. 

Sec. B-2.  24-A MRSA §4302, sub-§2-A is en-
acted to read: 

2-A.  Reporting of information related to prior 
authorization.  In addition to the information required 
to be provided under subsection 2, a carrier shall annu-
ally report to the superintendent the following infor-
mation related to prior authorization determinations for 
the prior calendar year: 

A.  A list of all items and services that require prior 
authorization; 

B.  The number and percentage of standard prior 
authorization requests that were approved, aggre-
gated for all items and services; 

C.  The number and percentage of standard prior 
authorization requests that were denied, aggregated 
for all items and services; 

D.  The number and percentage of standard prior 
authorization requests that were approved after ap-
peal, aggregated for all items and services; 

E.  The number and percentage of prior authoriza-
tion requests for which the time frame for review 
was extended and the request approved, aggregated 
for all items and services; 

F.  The number and percentage of expedited prior 
authorization requests that were approved, aggre-
gated for all items and services; 

G.  The number and percentage of expedited prior 
authorization requests that were denied, aggregated 
for all items and services; 

H.  The average and median time that elapsed be-
tween the submission of a request and a determina-
tion by the carrier, for standard prior authoriza-
tions, aggregated for all items and services; 

I.  The average and median time that elapsed be-
tween the submission of a request and a decision by 
the carrier for expedited prior authorizations, ag-
gregated for all items and services; and 

J.  The average and median time that elapsed be-
tween the submission of a concurrent care prior au-
thorization request to extend a course of treatment 
and a determination by the carrier, aggregated for 
all items and services. 

Sec. B-3.  24-A MRSA §4302, sub-§2-B is en-
acted to read: 

2-B.  Data reporting; utilization review data.  
Beginning April 1, 2025 and April 1st of each year 
thereafter, the superintendent shall collect the infor-
mation required under subsections 2 and 2-A, together 
with the utilization review information collected pursu-
ant to section 2749, and post this information on the bu-
reau's publicly accessible website. 

Sec. B-4.  Reporting on data submitted by 
health insurance carriers on prior authoriza-
tion determinations.  The Superintendent of Insur-
ance shall survey health insurance carriers in this State 
to request data from carriers for calendar years 2021, 
2022 and 2023 that, at a minimum, provides infor-
mation related to prior authorization determinations as 
described in the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 24-A, 
section 4302, subsection 2-A.  No later than January 15, 
2025, the Superintendent shall submit to the joint stand-
ing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction 
over health coverage, insurance and financial services 
matters a report that collects the data submitted by each 
carrier related to prior authorization determinations.  
The joint standing committee of the Legislature having 
jurisdiction over health coverage, insurance and finan-
cial services matters may report out a bill to the 132nd 
Legislature in 2025 based on the report provided in  
accordance with this section. 

See title page for effective date. 

CHAPTER 681 

S.P. 374 - L.D. 877 

An Act to Increase 
Cybersecurity in Maine 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine 
as follows: 

Sec. 1.  5 MRSA c. 164 is enacted to read: 

CHAPTER 164 

CYBERSECURITY AND PROTECTION OF 
CRITICAL INFRASTRUCTURE 

§2021.  Definitions   

As used in this chapter, unless the context other-
wise indicates, the following terms have the following 
meanings. 




